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August 24, 2022



METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY 
DBA MEDSTAR MOBILE HEALTHCARE 

NOTICE OF MEETING  

Date and Time:  August 24, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. 

Location:  MedStar Board Room, 2900 Alta Mere Drive, Fort Worth, TX 76116 

The public may observe the meeting in person, at https://meetings.ringcentral.com/j/1467414429, or by 
phone at (469) 445-0100 (meeting ID: 146 741 4429).  

AGENDA 

I. CALL TO ORDER   Dr. Janice Knebl 

II. INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS   Dr. Janice Knebl 

III. CITIZEN
PRESENTATIONS

Members of the public may address the Board on any posted agenda 
item and any other matter related to Authority business.  All speakers 
are required to register prior to a meeting using the link on the 
Authority’s website, (see, http://www.medstar911.org/board-of-
directors/  where more details can be found, including information on 
time limitations).  The deadline for registering is 4:30 p.m. August 23, 
2022. No person shall be permitted to speak on an agenda item or 
address the Board during Citizen Presentations unless they have timely 
registered and have been recognized by the Chair. 

IV. CONSENT
AGENDA

Items on the consent agenda are of a routine nature.  To expedite the flow 
of business, these items may be acted upon as a group.  Any board 
member may request an item be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately.  The consent agenda consists of the following: 

BC – 1519 

BC – 1520 

BC–1521 

Approval of Strategic Planning Workshop 
Minutes for July 27, 2022

Approval of Board Minutes for July 28, 
2022          

Approval of Check Register for June/July 
2022          

Dr. Janice Knebl 
Pg. 1 

Dr. Janice Knebl 
Pg. 3 

Dr. Janice Knebl 
Pg. 7

V. OLD BUSINESS

BC – 1522 Selection of Finalist for Employment as Chief Medical Officer/System of 
Medical Director  

https://meetings.ringcentral.com/j/1467414429
http://www.medstar911.org/board-of-directors/
http://www.medstar911.org/board-of-directors/


VI. 

VII. 

NEW BUSINESS 

BC – 1523 Purchase of Network Equipment Kenneth Simpson 

BC – 1524 Approval of Appointment of Kenneth J. Simpson         Kristofer Schleicher 
 to serve as a member of MedStar Foundation Board  
 of Directors 

BC – 1525 Appointment of System Performance Committee          Kenneth Simpson  

BC – 1526 Approval of Ambulance Purchase Supplement       Kenneth Simpson  

BC – 1527 Review and Approval of FY2023 Budget Kenneth Simpson 

MONTHLY REPORTS 

A. Chief Executive Officer Report Kenneth Simpson 

B. Office of the Medical Director Report Dwayne Howerton 
Dr. Veer Vithalani 

C. Chief Transformation Officer Matt Zavadsky 

D. Chief Financial Officer Steve Post  

E. Human Resources Leila Peeples   

F. Compliance Officer/Legal Chad Carr 
Kristofer Schleicher 

G. 

H. 

I. 

Operations 

FRAB

EPAB 

 Chris Cunningham 

Fire Chief Jim Davis 
Fire Chief Doug Spears 

Dr. Brad Commons 

VIII. OTHER DISCUSSIONS

A. Requests for future agenda items Dr. Janice Knebl 

IX. CLOSED SESSION

The Board of Directors may conduct a closed meeting in order to discuss matters permitted by any
of the following sections of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, including but not limited
to any item on this agenda:



1. Section 551.071:  To seek the advice of its attorney(s) concerning pending or
contemplated litigation or a settlement offer, or on any matter in which the duty of the
attorney to the Board and the Authority to maintain confidentiality under the Rules of
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Open Meetings
Act, including without limitation, consultation regarding legal issues related to matters on
this Agenda;
2. Section 551.072: To deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the
Authority in negotiations with a third person;
3. Section 551.074: To (1) deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation,
reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of an Authority officer or employee; or (2) to
hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee; or
4. Section 551.089: To deliberate security assessments or deployments relating to
information resources technology; network security information; or the deployment of, or
specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or
security devices.

The Board may return to the open meeting after the closed session and may take action on any 
agenda item deliberated in the closed session. 

X. ADJOURNMENT



MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1519 Title:    Approval of Strategic Planning Workshop 
Minutes 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the Strategic Planning Workshop minutes 
from June 27, 2022 and June 28, 2022.  

DISCUSSION: 

N/A 

FINANCING:  

N/A 

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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MINUTES 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY 

dba MEDSTAR MOBILE HEALTHCARE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING WORKSHOP 

June 27, 2022 and June 28, 2022 

Location: Chalk Mountain Room, Rough Creek Lodge Retreat & Resort, 5165 County Road 2013, 
Glen Rose, TX 76043  

Persons in Attendance: Chair Dr. Janice Knebl, Dr. Chris Bolton, Dr. Brad Commons, Fire Chief Jim 
Davis, Fire Chief Doug Spears, Susan Alanis, Teneisha Kennard, Kenneth Simpson, CEO (Ex-officio). 
Others present were General Counsel Kristofer Schleicher, Matt Zavadsky, Steve Post, Leila Peeples, 
Dwayne Howerton, and Chad Carr. Dr. Angela Cornelius, Bob Strickland, Bradley Crenshaw, Brandon 
Pate, Brian White, Chris Cunningham, Desiree Partain, Emily Vinson, Heath Stone, Jason Weimer, 
Joleen Quigg, Lindy Curtis, Maerissa Thomas, Michael Shelton, Misti Skinner, Pete Rizzo, Ricky Hyatt, 
Shaun Curtis, Whitney Morgan, William Gleason, and Donald Jones.  The following were in attendance 
through video conferencing: Dr. Veer Vithalani and Dr. Brian Miller. 

I. Welcome and Opening Remarks.

Kenneth Simpson and Dr. Janice Knebl welcomed the Board and MedStar Medical Directors,
managers, directors, and guests.

II. Strategic Planning Discussions and Discussion of FY-2022-2023 initiatives.

Don Jones of Cardiff Ocean Group facilitated a discussion with the Board and MedStar
leadership.

(The meeting recessed at 4:15 p.m. and reconvened at 8:00 a.m. on June 28, 2022) 

III. Closing Remarks.

Kenneth Simpson thanked Don Jones and all those who attended.

IV. Adjournment.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 a.m. on June 28, 2022.
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1520 Title:   Approval of Board of Directors Minutes 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the board minutes for June 28, 2022. 

DISCUSSION: 

N/A 

FINANCING: 

N/A 

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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MINUTES 

METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY 
DBA MEDSTAR MOBILE HEALTHCARE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 

Meeting Date and Time:  June 28, 2022, at 10:00am 

The Metropolitan Area EMS Authority Board of Directors met on June 28, 2022, at Rough Creek Lodge 
Retreat & Resort, 5165 County Road 2013, Glen Rose, TX 76043.  

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Dr. Janice Knebl called the meeting to order at 10:18 a.m.

Board members participating through video conferencing: Dr. Veer Vithalani (Ex-officio).  Board 
members physically present were Chair Dr. Janice Knebl, Dr. Chris Bolton, Dr. Brad Commons, 
Fire Chief Jim Davis, Fire Chief Doug Spears, Susan Alanis, Teneisha Kennard, Kenneth 
Simpson, CEO (Ex-officio). Others present were General Counsel Kristofer Schleicher, Matt 
Zavadsky, Steve Post, Leila Peeples, Dwayne Howerton, and Chad Carr.  

Guests on phone or in person as attendees: Dr. Angela Cornelius, Fire Chief Kirt Mays, Bob 
Strickland, Bradley Crenshaw, Brandon Pate, Brian White, Chris Cunningham, Desiree Partain, 
Emily Vinson, Heath Stone, Jason Weimer, Joleen Quigg, Lindy Curtis, Maerissa Thomas, 
Michael Shelton, Misti Skinner, Monica Cruz, Nancy Cychol, Pete Rizzo, Ricky Hyatt, Shaun 
Curtis, Whitney Morgan, and William Gleason.  

II. CONSENT AGENDA

BC-1516 Approval of Board minutes for May 25, 2022 
BC-1517 Approval of Check Register for May 2022 

The motion to approve all items on the Consent Agenda was made by Doug Spears and seconded 
by Dr. Chris Bolton. The motion carried unanimously. 

III. NEW BUSINESS

BC-1518 Purchase of Air Conditioning Cooling Towers 

The motion to approve was made by Dr. Chris Bolton and seconded by Dr. Brad Commons. The 
motion carried unanimously.  

IR-227 Medical Director Recruiting Committee Update 
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Dr. Brad Commons provided an update to the Board regarding the Medical Director Recruiting 
Committee. The committee is in the process of narrowing the applicants and is actively working on 
scheduling virtual and in-person interviews.  

IV. MONTHLY REPORTS

A. Chief Executive Officer- Ken Simpson referred to Tab A and informed the Board that council 
presentations had been completed and received positive engagement. The first Repriorization 
subcommittee meeting is being scheduled. This is the call triaging process which assigns the 
chief complaints which come through the 911 call center to the appropriate acuity levels.  The 
subcommittee will be reviewing the methodology to accomplish that. The leadership from the 
City of Fort Worth, City Gate consultants, and MedStar were able to review the initial data and 
assumptions City Gate made.  They asked it not to be shared publicly since it is just preliminary 
data, but conversation and engagement has been very positive. We are finishing the ADP 
implementation and will be rolling out the new scheduling software in July. EMS|MC billing has 
provided us with some benchmarks regarding what they anticipated in regard to collections. The 
MedStar leadership team will have a follow up meeting with UNTHSC to discuss a partnership.

B. Office of the Medical Director- Dwayne Howerton referred to Tab B and informed the Board, that 
our second quarter training was focused on EKG identification and STEMI recognition with early 
notification alerts to the hospitals. Airway management and cardiac resuscitation continue to be 
our high priorities. William Gleason continues to work with his team on our mechanical 
compression device analysis. We have almost completed training within the system on the 
concept of MCD walk and how to manage it.

C. Chief Transformation Officer- Matt Zavadsky referred to Tab C and provided the Board with the 
following highlights- ET3 enrollment continues to increase, completed departmental mandatory 
CE, currently working with some of the high enrollers to simplify the documentation process and 
continually improve how the cases are being documented as we compare data. Medicaid program 
is on track to start September 1st.  Once this payor has been added then we will add Cigna, and 
we are continuing to work with Blue Cross Blue Shield. Matt congratulated the MedStar team and 
specifically Desiree Partain for the MedStar Foundation’s very successful Clayshoot on May 31st 
and reminded the Board of next year’s event. We are partnering with A Wish with Wings next 
year. This organization provides wishes to ill children.

D. Chief Financial Officer- Steve Post reviewed the financials with the Board and referred to Tab D. 
Ken Simpson noted that the numbers produced on Profit and Loss are based on historical 
collection rates. One of the covenants with Frost Bank is that we maintain a debt service coverage 
of 1.0 to 1.2. Although we have dropped below this month, Front Bank has given us a waiver 
through the end of the fiscal year as we project this to improve with the ASPP funding and our 
cash efforts.

E. Chief Human Resources Officer- Leila Peeples referred to Tab E and informed the Board, we are 
finalizing our software upgrades which will allow us more time to focus on recruiting. There are
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18 new hires starting this Friday, July 1st and 15 new hires starting in August. Working on 
several employee engagement activities.  
 

F. FRAB- Chief Spears informed the Board, White Settlement Fire Department recently had a 
change in leadership, but no update has been provided regarding replacement.  
 

G. Operations- Ken Simpson referred to Tab G and informed the Board, there has been a significant 
uptick in the number of calls and transports due to the weather, the average daily response in 
May was 506. The team has done an excellent job working through the challenges of recruiting 
and credentialing. Ken Simpson mentioned to the Board, going forward Chris Cunningham will 
be asked to provide the Operations report during our monthly Board meetings. 
 
    

H. Compliance and Legal- Chad Carr referred to Tab H and informed the Board, Chad and Teneisha 
Kennard were able to meet and brainstorm the workplace violence project. Some of the training 
modules are under review and will be presented to the Executive Team after further evaluation 
by Chad and the Risk and Safety Department.  
 

I. EPAB- Dr. Brad Commons informed the Board, hospital volume is increasing due to individuals 
returning to their daily routine.  
 

 
Dr. Janice Knebl inquired if the Board would be like move or cancel our Board meeting on July 27th. 
The MedStar team will be attending the Pinnacle Conference, July 25th-29th. The Board moved to cancel 
the meeting in July and reconvene on August 24th. The MAEMSA Board Executive Committee will 
meet on Wednesday, July 20th as scheduled.  

 
 

V. REQUEST FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
  None. 
 
VI.  CLOSED SESSION 
 
             None. 
             
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The board stood adjourned at 10:44 a.m.   
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
_______________________________ 
Douglas Spears  
Secretary 
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1521 Title:   Approval of Check Register for June/July 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the Check Register for June and July 2022. 

DISCUSSION: 

N/A 

FINANCING: 

N/A 

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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CK Date Check Amount Description

6/2/2022 10,547.04 Cell Phones/Aircards - May22  
6/2/2022 22,096.75 Various Medical Supplies
6/2/2022 6,527.77 Various Medical Supplies
6/2/2022 18,751.87 Various Medical Supplies
6/2/2022 10,612.98 Critical Care/Accident - May22 & Jun22

6/2/2022 5,208.15 Subscription 5/21-6/20/22     
6/9/2022 11,363.17 Various Medical Supplies
6/9/2022 30,030.00 CAD Distribution - Annual Fee 
6/9/2022 6,042.23 Janitorial Services and Supplies
6/9/2022 10,010.88 Various Medical Supplies
6/9/2022 169,377.89 Annual Renewal 1/01-12/31/22  
6/9/2022 41,014.42 Various Medical Supplies
6/9/2022 22,896.48 Liability Deductible
6/9/2022 5,351.52 Various Parts
6/16/2022 6,045.00 Monthly Maint - Main Bldg/DR/N
6/16/2022 10,840.87 Various Medical Supplies
6/16/2022 7,717.68 Colocation Charges
6/16/2022 17,704.43 Various Medical Supplies
6/16/2022 44,316.90 IT Monthly Services - Jun22   
6/16/2022 13,915.50 Various Medical Supplies
6/16/2022 5,500.00 Vanguard Application & Analyti
6/16/2022 6,990.31 Various Parts
6/23/2022 14,596.74 Various Medical Supplies
6/23/2022 12,057.00 Ram Extendobed
6/23/2022 9,852.50 Seasonal HVAC Maint - Main/NDC
6/23/2022 13,124.53 Various Medical Supplies
6/23/2022 5,746.83 Various Medical Supplies
6/23/2022 12,597.77 Various Medical Supplies
6/23/2022 6,084.78 Collection Services           
6/23/2022 6,299.14 Various Parts
6/23/2022 6,621.50 AirWatch renewal
6/23/2022 8,929.32 Ram tires
6/23/2022 5,025.00 Various Medical Supplies
6/23/2022 5,290.73 Microsoft Subscription - May22
6/30/2022 13,164.34 Various Medical Supplies
6/30/2022 12,967.70 Cell Phone / Aircards - Jun22 
6/30/2022 6,939.73 Various Medical Supplies
6/30/2022 5,402.30 bulk DEF
6/30/2022 11,263.90 Various Medical Supplies

108638 AT&T
108641 Bound Tree Medical LLC
108649 Founder Project RX Inc

Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare

AP Check Details Over 5000.00
For Checks Between 6/1/2022 and 6/30/2022

Check Number Vendor Name

108749 Bound Tree Medical LLC
108762 ImageTrend
108766 Maintenance of Ft Worth, Inc.

108656 Medline Industries, Inc.
108657 Mutual of Omaha

108682 Vairkko

108789 TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool
108793 XL Parts
108818 All-Pro Construction & Commerical

108769 Medline Industries, Inc.
108770 Motorola Solutions, Inc.
108787 Teleflex Medical

108852 Paranet Solutions
108862 Teleflex Medical
108869 VLI Tech Inc

108824 Bound Tree Medical LLC
108831 CyrusONe
108845 Medline Industries, Inc.

108892 Fort Worth Heat & Air
108893 Founder Project RX Inc
108899 Masimo Americas, Inc

108871 XL Parts
108885 Bound Tree Medical LLC
108890 Extendobed

108913 SoftwareOne, Inc.
108917 T & W Tire
108918 Teleflex Medical

108902 Medline Industries, Inc.
108904 NRS
108909 Roger Williams Automall

108970 Founder Project RX Inc
108973 Mansfield Service Partners South, LLC
108975 Medline Industries, Inc.

108920 The State of Texas
108961 Bound Tree Medical LLC
108964 AT&T

Page Number 1 of 2 
/Custom Reports AP_Checks_Over_Selected_Amt_Date_Range_Board 

Run on 7/20/2022 3:25:12 PM by Lesley Leopold
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CK Date Check Amount Description

Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare

AP Check Details Over 5000.00
For Checks Between 6/1/2022 and 6/30/2022

Check Number Vendor Name

6/30/2022 6,139.70 Collection Services           
6/30/2022 5,544.24 Ram Tires
6/30/2022 5,208.15 eLearning Cloud Subscription -
6/30/2022 5,075.05 Various Parts
6/1/2022 39,363.52 Frost Loan #39001             
6/1/2022 38,005.08 Group Benefits - A#KM05965128  - 

May
6/6/2022 46,377.00 Health Premium - June 2022    
6/9/2022 5,240.00 Detection of Elder Abuse - May
6/13/2022 11,315.00 Payor over paid for services  
6/30/2022 12,833.33 Consulting Services - B Miller
6/30/2022 15,000.00 Consulting Services - A Cornelius
6/22/2022 9,376.36 Electric Services
6/1/2022 61,053.88 Frost Loan #4563-001          
6/2/2022 38,540.62 Frost Loan #4563-001          
6/17/2022 17,135.86 MasterCard Bill
6/27/2022 52,993.77 Frost Loan #4563-002          
6/7/2022 223,582.55 Fuel Bill
6/1/2022 37,729.25 Group Benefits A#KM05965128 - June

6/16/2022 6,664.23 Water Services

108985 XL Parts
2122202 Frost
2123283 MetLife - Group Benefits

108976 NRS
108981 T & W Tire
108983 Vairkko

2227492 UT Southwestern Medical Center
2229477 Integrative Emergency Service Physician 
2263854 Direct Energy Business

2139526 UMR Benefits
2154910 M Davis and Company Inc
2164756 DDP Worldwide Inc

247459469 City of Fort Worth Water Department

6272022 Frost
122106072 WEX Bank
212328301 MetLife - Group Benefits

6012022 Frost
6022022 Frost
6172022 JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Page Number 2 of 2 
/Custom Reports AP_Checks_Over_Selected_Amt_Date_Range_Board 

Run on 7/20/2022 3:25:12 PM by Lesley Leopold
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CK Date Check Amount Description

7/7/2022 9,304.05 electrical outlets in comm, gas sensor 
replacement, gate repair

7/7/2022 13,860.08 Various Medical Supplies
7/7/2022 6,380.53 Janitorial Services and Supplies
7/7/2022 11,869.33 Various Medical Supplies
7/7/2022 68,252.10 Collection Services           
7/7/2022 12,700.00 Paramedic Tuition - E Grippe and J 

Thompson
7/7/2022 7,713.60 Various Parts
7/14/2022 20,951.84 AMBUS - radios
7/14/2022 10,501.91 Board Strategy Event 6/27-6/28
7/14/2022 7,865.68 Colocation Charges
7/14/2022 6,605.87 Various Medical Supplies
7/14/2022 35,042.00 HIH Open Platform Health Connection 

and monthly fee
7/14/2022 28,742.76 Q3 Maint / HERE License Jun22 
7/14/2022 11,477.14 Various Medical Supplies
7/14/2022 62,991.77 New Ram chassis #8785         
7/14/2022 5,312.20 Critical Care/Accident - Jul22
7/14/2022 19,273.87 MedStar Strategic Planning    
7/14/2022 62,991.77 New Ram chassis 8788          
7/14/2022 5,690.33 Annual Stryker Maintenance Con
7/14/2022 5,500.00 Vanguard Application & Analytics
7/21/2022 8,065.60 Fire Service Program
7/21/2022 13,672.52 Various Medical Supplies
7/21/2022 8,315.75 Various Medical Supplies
7/21/2022 43,694.76 IT Monthly Services - Jul22   
7/21/2022 125,983.54 New Ram Chassis #8787         
7/21/2022 5,543.90 Microsoft Subscription - Jun22
7/21/2022 5,269.61 Various Parts
7/21/2022 9,147.23 Collection Service            
7/28/2022 20,910.72 Various Medical Supplies
7/28/2022 21,205.00 floor scrubber
7/28/2022 7,038.57 Various Medical Supplies
7/28/2022 6,135.92 Various Medical Supplies
7/28/2022 37,029.22 Dental/Vision/Life/STD/Supple Life
7/28/2022 5,913.24 Ram Tires
7/28/2022 6,091.57 Various Parts
7/1/2022 39,363.52 Frost Loan #39001             
7/18/2022 48,834.47 Health Insurance Premium - Jul
7/29/2022 9,856.57 Electric Services

2289246 UMR Benefits
2291132 Direct Energy Business

109263 T & W Tire
109272 XL Parts
2237803 Frost

109236 Founder Project RX Inc
109243 Medline Industries, Inc.
109244 MetLife - Group Benefits

109187 NRS
109225 Bound Tree Medical LLC
109233 Factory Cleaning Equipment

109178 Southwest Ambulance Sales LLC
109184 The State of Texas
109186 XL Parts

109151 Bound Tree Medical LLC
109167 Medline Industries, Inc.
109174 Paranet Solutions

109087 Stryker
109091 VLI Tech Inc
109139 All-Pro Construction & Commerical

109073 Mutual of Omaha
109084 Rough Creek Lodge Exec. Retreat
109086 Southwest Ambulance Sales LLC

109066 Logis Solutions
109069 Medline Industries, Inc.
109072 Modern Mobility

109050 CyrusONe
109059 Founder Project RX Inc
109061 ImageTrend

109033 XL Parts
109039 American Communications
109046 Cardiff Ocean Group LLC

109015 Medline Industries, Inc.
109016 NRS
109023 The EMS Training School

108989 All-Pro Construction & Commerical

108995 Bound Tree Medical LLC
109009 Maintenance of Ft Worth, Inc.

Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare

AP Check Details Over 5000.00
For Checks Between 7/1/2022 and 7/31/2022

Check Number Vendor Name

Page Number 1 of 2 
/Custom Reports AP_Checks_Over_Selected_Amt_Date_Range_Board 

Run on 8/10/2022 4:09:12 PM by Lesley Leopold
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CK Date Check Amount Description

Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare

AP Check Details Over 5000.00
For Checks Between 7/1/2022 and 7/31/2022

Check Number Vendor Name

7/26/2022 5,240.00 Detection of Elder abuse
7/29/2022 12,833.33 Contract Services - B Miller
7/29/2022 15,000.00 Contract Services - A Cornelius
7/1/2022 61,053.88 Frost Loan #30001             
7/5/2022 38,540.62 Frost Loan #4563-001          
7/18/2022 15,715.65 MasterCard Bill
7/25/2022 52,993.77 Frost Loan #4563-002          
7/18/2022 5,531.26 Chase Bill
7/6/2022 207,290.37 Fuel Bill

101756867 Chase Ink Cardmember Service
122107062 WEX Bank

7052022 Frost
7182022 JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.
7252022 Frost

2333921 UT Southwestern Medical Center
2334042 Integrative Emergency Service Physician 
7012022 Frost

2316066 M Davis and Company Inc

Page Number 2 of 2 
/Custom Reports AP_Checks_Over_Selected_Amt_Date_Range_Board 

Run on 8/10/2022 4:09:12 PM by Lesley Leopold
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1523 Title:  Network Hardware Refresh 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the purchase of network equipment for the Alta Mere 
and Grove Street facilities.  The cost of this equipment is $391,412.06. This amount includes hardware and 
fixed price implementation services.   

DISCUSSION: 

Much of the network hardware at the Alta Mere and Grove Street facilities has either reached the end of 
vendor-supported life or maintenance costs would exceed replacement costs.  This purchase will bring all 
network hardware to current generation, vendor-supported status.  Items to be replaced include the core 
switches and wireless access points at Alta Mere, and the power protection system (UPS) at Grove Street.  
Failure to make these proactive hardware updates could result in extended IT system downtime in the event 
that unsupported hardware fails.   

Pricing for the equipment was verified to be less than the pricing through the Texas Department of Information 
Resources purchasing cooperative. The requested amount is less than the budgeted amount of $500,000. 

FINANCING:  
The equipment will be purchased with cash on hand.  

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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***** INFORMATION MUST BE TYPED *****  SHADED AREAS ARE COMPUTER FORMATED *****

MedStar
REQUEST FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (RCE)

DATE REQUISITIONER DEPARTMENT COST CENTER ACCT CODE CAPITAL TRACKING #

BC-1523
Budgeted Funds? IF YES  - LIST BUDGET NUMBER (s)

X   Yes BUDGET # AMOUNT MONTH BUDGET # AMOUNT MONTH

  No

PROJECT TITLE:  CAPITAL CATEGORY: 1 2 3
Network Hardware Refresh Choose "X" only one (prioority)

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS BEING REQUESTED:

QUALITATIVE JUSTIFICATION: (Attach supporting documentation if necessary)

***** PURCHASE REQUISITION(s) & ALL QUOTES/CONTRACTS/LEASE DOCUMENTS MUST BE ATTACHED *****

DATE SIGNATURES REQUESTED EXPENDITURE

DEPT./DIRECTOR LEVEL: PROPOSED CAPITAL

(Tax Exempt)  $ 391,412.06

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OTHER RELATED EXPENSE {Annual}

(EXPLAIN ABOVE)  $ 0

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PROPOSED PROJECT TOTAL

(Total of capital & other exp.)  $ 391,412.06

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS Opened: Closed: Actual:

Revised 09/12

08/24/2022

$391,412 Sep-22

70010ITPete Rizzo

Much of the network hardware at the Alta Mere and Grove Street facilities has either reached the end of vendor-
supported life or maintenance costs would exceed replacement costs.  This purchase will bring all network hardware to 
current generation, vendor-supported status.  Items to be replaced include the core switches and wireless access points 
at Alta Mere, and the power protection system (UPS) at Grove Street.  Failure to make these proactive hardware updates 
could result in extended IT system downtime in the event that unsupported hardware fails.

Replacement of network hardware at the Alta Mere and Grove Street facilities.

Pete Rizzo

Steve Post 

Kenneth J. Simpson 

Dr. Janice Knebl
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1525 Title:    Appointment of System Performance 
Committee 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommeded that the Board appoint a System Performance Committee with subject matters experts and 
commiunty stakeholders.  

DISCUSSION: 

Section 5.9 of the Interlocal Agreement sets forth the process for establishing the operational and clinical 
performance standards for the entire EMS system.  In 2020, Section 5.9 was amended to charge the 
MAEMSA Board of Directors with appointing a System Performance Committee to set system response 
time and clinical goals, call processing time standards, etc. for the entire system, including first responders. 
This provision recognizes the need for subject matter experts and community stakeholders with diverse 
viewpoints, interests, and expertise to be involved in collectively establishing standards for the system—
standards which address the need for timely response where fast interventions make a difference as well as 
the need for the clinicians to provide appropriate quality care that improves outcomes after they arrive on 
scene.  Other high performance EMS systems are utilizing balanced score cards with patient-centric 
measures, which include clinical performance, response time performance, and patient experience scores. 
The System Performance Committee was designed to develop goals and standards for our system that that 
positively affect patient outcomes.    

FINANCING:  

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1526 Title:   Ambulance Purchase Supplement 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the purchase of 8 ambulances in an amount not to 
exceed $2,572,732.07 to replace ambulances that will be aging out and to expand the ambulance fleet.  This 
price includes the price of the upfit and necessary equipment plus a 10% contingency.   

DISCUSSION: 

Ambulance chassis and components have been very difficult to procure.  The Board of Directors approved 
the purchase of ambulances through Demers in August of 2021. We have been unable to find 5 chassis for 
those ambulances, and the ambulance deliveries have been significantly delayed.  We ordered 14 for the FY 
21-22 and 10 for FY 22-23.  We have received 3 in FY 21-22, and there are six more to be delivered in
December of 2022 or January of 2023.
The ambulance dealer with whom we are contract has demonstration models that are for sale and will work
for our purposes.  Given the unknown timeframe for ambulance delivery, the call volume increases we have
seen this year and the increase in staffing it is advisable to purchase the demonstration ambulances that are
available.  Five of the eight will be purchased instead of the five we ordered that do not have chassis.  The
other three will be added to increase the fleet.  The price includes the equipment necessary for expanding the
fleet.
The additional capital impact will not exceed $1,420,943.82 as there are $1,257,767.45 in cost offsets by
cancelling the orders for the five chassis and modules, we have been unable to source.

FINANCING:  
The ambulances will be purchased with cash on hand.  Upon delivery of the completed ambulances, we will 
explore the need to finance the finished ambulances. 

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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MAEMSA 
BOARD COMMUNICATION 

Date: 08.24.2022 Reference #: BC-1527 Title:   2023 Budget Review and Approval 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve the 2023 Budget as presented.  

DISCUSSION: 

MedStar Staff is please to present a balanced budget for fiscal year 2023.  This budget continues the focus on 
supporting frontline providers, maintaining competitive market position for recruitment and retention, and 
ingraining innovative initiatives into the organization.  A more detailed budget overview will be provided as 
a supplement to your Board packet. 

FINANCING:  
N/A 

Submitted by:  Kenneth Simpson    Board Action: 
_____Approved 
_____Denied 
_____Continued until _____________ 
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Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare 

Chief Executive Officer’s Report- July 31, 2022   

This month’s report has been kept brief as we will be discussing several topics in more 
detail as we present the 2022-2023 budget.      

Fort Worth Study- We have been working closely with the City of Fort Worth to help with 
the parts of the staffing study related to EMS and the provision of medical services.  There 
will be a budget workshop on August 25th where this will be presented to Fort Worth’s 
mayor and council.  Among the high-level topics, relating to EMS deployment, are 
reprioritization efforts, response time standards with a focus towards the life-threatening 
priority 1 calls, designated paramedic first response engines, and streamlining the call 
taking and dispatch process.   

Human Resources- The final module for the ADP implementation has been implemented.  
The team continues to work through the variables that come up with implementing new 
software.  The entire team, which encompasses many departments has shown great 
professionalism and resilience through the planning and implementation process of all the 
modules associated with this ADP project.  It would not have been successful without their 
communication, cooperation, and flexibility.  This change will help the organization move 
forward with the ability to focus even more on employee engagement, recruitment, 
retention while simultaneously improving ease of access to our entire workforce.   

Billing/EMS|MC- We continue to see some billing challenges with our outside billing 
company with errors and cash projections.  They have improved the time from service to 
cash collected, and we are keeping an eye on any trends related to meeting cash collections 
in the later months.       

Chief Operating Officer- The Chief Operating Officer position has remained in the 
budget, but the position has gone unfilled.  We are evaluating the job description of the 
COO and will begin the process of filling that position and setting the reporting structure 
soon. 

University of North Texas Health Science Center- After a meeting with some of the 
leadership at UNTHSC we are working on finishing a high-level memorandum of 
understanding that will lay the groundwork for future collaboration and discussion about 
ways we can work together with other community organizations and departments to 
improve the quality of life and health in the communities we serve.   
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Education and Training 

• OMD 22Q3 CE – September
• Resuscitation / ECPR / VAD Management

Course 
Attendance 

BCLS ACLS Pedi AMLS PHTLS Additional 
Course 

Challenges 

MedStar 61 46 31 43 43 4 

FRO 0 2 0 36 3 0 

External 5 0 0 1 4 0 

Credentialing 

20



* Begins with the first day of clinical NEOP through credentialing.
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Quality Assurance
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• CARES 2022
o 760 worked cardiac arrest
o 35 pending hospital outcomes
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• Airway Management
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Transformation Report 
August 2022 

Alternate Payment Models & Expanded Services  
• ET3 Model

o Updated outcomes attached.
• Medicaid Payment for “ET3-Like” services confirmed for 9/1/22

o TMHP distributed billing guidance for all providers
• Asked by CMS to be part of a small presentation panel they are assembling to present payment model

recommendations to commercial and MA payers on October 5, 2022

Reducing HOT Vehicle Operations Project 
• Community perception survey completed (attached)

o 280 responses received
• 28 FRO perception surveys completed – doing analysis
• Coalition of agencies submitting for national study linking patient responses to EMS Survey Team data for

timeliness arrival to actual response time

Medicaid Rate Adjustment 
• Working with Tx EMS Alliance on preparing the case for a Medicaid rate increase during the next legislative

session
• Last rate increase in 2007
• Obtained 3 years cost report data from PCG to build case for Tx legislature

Balance Billing (Patient Protection Initiative) 
• Texas Legislature planning to re-introduce ground ambulance balance billing issue next session
• Beginning work on plans to frame ‘Patient Protection’ legislation for program similar to one the legislature did

for physicians with arbitration
• Still awaiting formation of Congressional committee on similar topic

Texas Funding for Workforce Development 
• State allocated $21.7 million for EMS workforce development
• Regional committees to consider several funding initiatives, include scholarships and payments for EMT students
• MedStar evaluating how we can use this funding for EMT academy

StarSaver+PLUS 
• Planning enrollment campaign for September (flyer attached)

Ride for Life Event, September 10, 2022 
• Group motorcycle ride to bring awareness to first responder stress and suicide

Upcoming Presentations: 
Event (location) Date Attendees 
Zoll Data Summit (Virtual) Aug 2022 ~500 
ICMA Annual Conference (Columbus, OH) Sept 2022 ~1,500 

{4-hour workshop on effective EMS system design & evaluation} 
Amer. Amb. Assoc. Annual Conf. (Nashville, TN) Sept 2022 ~750 
California Ambulance Association (Anaheim, CA)  Sept 2022 ~500 
EMS Expo (Orlando, FL)  Oct 2022 ~3,000 
South Carolina EMS Leadership Conf. (Greenville, SC) Oct 2022 ~500 
Texas EMS Conference (Austin, TX) Nov 2022 ~1,500 
Iowa State EMS Conference Nov 2022 ~600 
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Media Summary 
Local – 

• Hot weather safety/kids in hot cars
o NBC 5, CBS 11, FOX 4, ABC 8, KRLD, WBAP, Star-Telegram

• Back to School Safety
o CBS 11, NBC 5, FOX 4, KRLD, WBAP, KLIF, Star-Telegram

• Recovery Resource Council Partnership – Overdose Reduction
o Star-Telegram

ET3 Model Outcome Summary: 
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Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare 
Finance Report – July 31, 2022 

The following summarizes significant items in the July 31, 2022 Financial Reports: 

Statement of Revenues and Expenses: 

Month to Date:  Net Income for the month of July 2022 is a gain of $160,224 as compared to a budgeted 
loss of $99,052 for a positive variance of 259,276. EBITDA for the month of July 2022 is a gain of 
$474,907 compared to a budgeted gain of $234,475 for a positive variance of $240,431. 

• Transport volume in July ended the month 112% to budget.
• Net Revenue in July is 111% to budget or $492K above budget.
• Total Expenses ended the month 105% to budget or $233K over budget. In July, MedStar

incurred additional expenses in Salaries and Overtime of $133K, Fuel of $101K, and Professional
Fees of $115K. The total of all other line items is below budget by $117K.

Year to Date: EBITDA is $1,710,791 as compared to a budget of $3,061,340 for a negative variance of 
($1,350,548) 

• The main drivers for this variance are YTD patient encounters are 103% to budget and YTD net
revenue is 1.04% to budget. Year to date expenses is 1.07% to budget. The main driver for this
overage is salaries and overtime, health insurance claims, fuel, medical supplies and professional
fees. The total of all other expense lines is below budget by ($362K) for the year.

Key Financial Indicators: 

• Current Ratio – MedStar has $5.53 in current assets (Cash, receivables) for every dollar in
current debt. (Goal:  a score of $1.00 would mean sufficient current assets to pay debts.)

• Cash Reserves – The Restated Interlocal Cooperative Agreement mandates 3 months of
operating capital.  As of July 31, 2022, there is 4.5 months of operating capital.

• Accounts Receivable Turnover – This statistic indicates MedStar’s effectiveness in extending
credit and collecting debts by indicating the average age of the receivables.  MedStar’s goal is a
ratio greater than 3.0 times; current turnover is 7.14 times.

• Return on Net Assets – This ratio determines whether the agency is financially better off than in
previous years by measuring total economic return.  An improving trend indicates increasing net
assets and the ability to set aside financial resources to strengthen future flexibility. Through
July, the return is -3.15%.

MAEMSA/EPAB cash reserve balance as of July 31, 2022 is $475,470.69. 
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Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare
Balance Sheet By Character Code
For the Period Ending July 31, 2022

Assets Current Year Last Year
Cash $21,525,584.26 $21,017,145.59
Accounts Receivable $7,410,399.44 $8,094,981.50
Inventory $383,481.43 $358,989.75
Prepaid Expenses $1,107,868.66 $468,213.69
Property Plant & Equ $63,515,829.42 $62,557,176.58
Accumulated Deprecia ($28,266,869.64) ($25,014,717.06)
Total Assets $65,676,293.57 $67,481,790.05
Liabilities
Accounts Payable ($3,047,033.72) ($201,525.70)
Other Current Liabil ($2,129,053.36) ($2,183,453.78)
Accrued Interest ($7,781.31) ($7,781.31)
Payroll Withholding ($3,385.59) ($12,974.65)
Long Term Debt ($3,390,140.97) ($3,745,678.43)
Other Long Term Liab ($9,283,564.07) ($7,811,995.15)
Total Liabilities ($17,860,959.02) ($13,963,409.02)
Equities
Equity ($52,884,378.49) ($55,208,105.09)
Control $5,069,043.94 $1,689,714.03
Total Equities ($47,815,334.55) ($53,518,391.06)
Total Liabilities and Equities ($65,676,293.57) ($67,481,800.08)

Page Number 1 of 1 
/Custom Reports BalanceSheet 

Run on 8/16/2022 9:55:39 AM by Steve Post 
FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY
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Date Amount Balance
Balance 1/1/17 609,665.59$  
J29 Associates, LLC 2/27/2017 1,045.90$                 608,619.69$  
Bracket & Ellis 10/30/2017 12,118.00$               596,501.69$  
Brackett & Ellis 11/19/2018 28,506.50$               567,995.19$  
FWFD Grant 4/3/2019 56,810.00$               511,185.19$  
Brackett & Ellis 4/3/2019 20,290.50$               490,894.69$  
Brackett & Ellis 11/27/2019 9,420.00$                 481,474.69$  
Bracket & Ellis 2/6/2020 1,382.50$                 480,092.19$  
Bracket & Ellis 2/29/2020 4,621.50$                 475,470.69$  

Balance 07/31/2022 475,470.69$  

Emergency Physicians Advisory Board
Cash expenditures Detail
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Human Resources ‐ July 2022 

Turnover: 

• July turnover – 0.98%

o FT – 0.86%

o PT – 2.08%

• Year to date turnover –21.92%

o FT – 20.09%

o PT – 39.58%

Leaves: 

• 23 employees on FMLA / 7.51% of workforce

o 18 cases on intermittent

o 5 cases on a block

• Top FMLA request reasons/conditions

o FMLA Child (5)

o Mental Health (3)

o FMLA Parent (3)

• COVID Administrative Leave

o 1041:16 hours in June

o 28106:44 hours to date

Staffing 

• 18 hires in July

• 122 hires FYTD

44



JULY 2022 DIVERSITY STATISTICS 
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3%
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1%
DISABILITY STATUS 
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Recruiting & Staffing Report 

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
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2021-2022 2020-2021 2019-2020 2020-2021
October 1.93% 1.94% 1.44% 1.05%
November 2.38% 1.97% 1.44% 2.40%
December 3.24% 1.97% 1.69% 3.13%
January 1.78% 1.69% 2.24% 1.74%
February 2.52% 1.04% 2.71% 2.55%
March 2.65% 2.45% 2.54% 2.44%
April 3.77% 2.31% 0.63% 3.52%
May 2.37% 2.75% 1.45% 1.75%
June 1.60% 2.04% 0.41% 1.32%
July 0.98% 2.56% 1.71% 0.86%
August 1.81% 2.79%
September 1.91% 2.19%
Actual Turnover 21.36% 16.17% 19.91% 19.65%

MedStar Mobile Healthcare Turnover 
Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022

Full & Part Time Turnover Full Time Only

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020
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Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba MedStar Mobile Healthcare 

Operations Report- July 2022 

The following summarizes significant operational items through July 31st, 2022: 

Field Operations: 

• July transport volume exceeded budget expectations by approximately 9%.

• July call volume (responses) exceeded projections by approximately 15%.

Field Ops Metrics 
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Emergent, P1-P3, Response Time Breakdown 

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 

Time Jul-22 Time Jul-22 Time Jul-22 

≤ 11:00   
On Time 84.0% 

≤ 13:00   
On Time 86.8% 

≤ 17:00 
On Time 89.2% 

11:01-
11:15 84.9% 

13:01-
13:15 87.4% 

17:01-
17:15 89.5% 

11:16-
11:30 86.1% 

13:16-
13:30 88.2% 

17:16-
17:30 89.9% 

11:30-
11:45 87.1% 

13:30-
13:45 89.0% 

17:31-
17:45 90.3% 

11:46-
12:00 88.1% 

13:46-
14:00 89.7% 

12:01-
13:00 91.1% 

14:01-
15:00 92.4% 
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Fleet/Logistics: 

• Three new Dodge units were placed in service

• HVAC work approved by the board in progress

• Continuing to stay ahead of supply chain concerns

• Working to secure ambulance chassis

Special Operations: 

• Completed 50 special events for the month of June 2022

• Deployed a unit to support wildland fire operations in Texas (Chalk Mountain Fire)

Mobile Integrated Health: 

• Increase in MHP referrals from existing program partners
o 52.7% increase in referrals from Q1/Q2 of 2021 to Q1/Q2 of 2022
o 1,827 clients are currently enrolled

• See Chief Transformation Officer report for ongoing program updates

Information Technology: 

• Replacing network equipment that has reached the end of its vendor-supported life cycle.

• Finished configuring mobile gateways to allow connections from FRO 12-lead monitors.

• Planning implementation of enterprise project tracking tool.

• Supporting CAD upgrade project.

• Supporting transition to new timekeeping and scheduling software.

Business Intelligence: 

• Reviewed Citygate analysis for accuracy

• GoSB medical record conversion project

• Various reports for departments ongoing

• Reprioritization project

• Ad hoc reporting as requested
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Communications: 

• RQI-T Q3 assignments and simulations in progress

• LOGIS PreProd upgraded to v4 for testing

• Sixteen (16) controllers in various stages of training

• Automated Call Distribution (ACD) was implemented June 29th

• Focusing on meeting Organization Standards: 90% of 9-1-1 calls answered within 15 seconds or

less; 95% of 9-1-1 calls answered within 20 seconds or less

Month
Total # # 911 Average % 911 Answered

All Calls Calls Duration  ≤ 15 Secs  ≤ 20 Secs

May 2022 24,199 11,542 206.2 85.86% 93.69% 

June 2022 23,925 11,519 278.7 88.79% 92.02% 

July 2022 24,945 12,370 281.8 84.82% 87.20% 
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Compliance Officer’s Report 
June 24, 2022- August 16, 2022 

Compliance Officer Duties 

• Submitted EMS provider roster changes to the DSHS as required by TX Admin Code 157.11.
• Assisted MAEMSA jurisdiction Police departments with criminal investigations, records, and

crew member interviews as needed.
• Assisted Tarrant County Medical Examiner’s office with multiple death investigations.
• Eight Narcotic Anomalies occurred during this reporting period:

o 3 Paramedic(s) inadvertently took a narcotic pouch home at the end of shift.
o 1 Critical Care Paramedic inadvertently did not turn in his narcotic pouch
o 1 Rocuronium vial was broken
o 1 Fentanyl vial was broken
o 1 Versed vial cap was dislodge
o 1 Ketamine vial cap was dislodge

In all occurrences the narcotic anomaly process was followed and no foul play is suspected. 

Paralegal Duties  

• 45 DFPS reports were made for suspected abuse, neglect, or exploitation.
• 4 Pre-Trial meeting were held with the Tarrant Co. District Attorney’s Office.
• 2 court appearance was made as a state’s witness.
• Conducted multiple employee investigations regarding various employment matters.
• 8 Subpoenas(s) for witness appearance processed and served.
• Drafted, reviewed, negotiated, and executed agreements with outside parties as needed.

Chad Carr 
Compliance Officer  
General Counsel Paralegal  
ACO, CAPO, CRC, EMT-P 
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A 
AAP – American Academy of Pediatrics 
ACLS – Advanced Cardiac Life Support 
AED – Automated External Defibrillator 
ALJ – Administrative Law Judge 
ALS – Advance Life Support 
APP – American College of Emergency Physicians 
ATLS – Advanced Trauma Life Support 

B 
BLS – Basic Life Support 
BVM – Bag‐Valve‐Mask 

C 
CAAS – Commission on Accreditation of Ambulance 
Services (US) 
CAD – Computer Aided Dispatch 
CAD – Coronary Artery Disease 
CCT – Critical Care Transport 
CCP – Critical Care Paramedic 
CISD – Critical Incident Stress Debriefing 
CISM – Critical Incident Stress Management 
CMS – Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
CMMI ‐ Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
Innovation 
COG – Council of Governments 

D 
DFPS – Department of Family and Protective Services 
DSHS – Department of State Health Services 
DNR – Do Not Resuscitate 

E 
ED – Emergency Department 
EKG – ElectroCardioGram 
EMD – Emergency Medical Dispatch (protocols) EMS 
– Emergency Medical Services
EMT – Emergency Medical Technician
EMTALA – Emergency Medical Treatment and Active
Labor Act
EMT – I – Intermediate
EMT – P – Paramedic
ePCR – Electronic Patient Care Record
ER – Emergency Room

F 
FFS – Fee for service 
FRAB – First Responder Advisory Board 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent (position) 
FTO – Field Training Officer 
FRO – First Responder Organization 

G 
GCS – Glasgow Coma Scale 
GETAC – Governor’s Emergency Trauma Advisory 
Council 

H 
HIPAA – Health Insurance Portability & Accountability 
Act of 1996 

I 
ICD – 9 – International Classification of Diseases, Ninth 
Revision 
ICD ‐10 – International Classification of Diseases, Tenth 
Revision 
ICS – Incident Command 
System 

J 
JEMS – Journal of Emergency Medical Services 

K 

L 
LMS – Learning Management System 

M 
MAEMSA – Metropolitan Area EMS Authority 
MCI – Mass Casualty Incident 
MI – Myocardial Infarction 
MICU – Mobile Intensive Care Unit 
MIH – Mobile Integrated Healthcare 

COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS 
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N 
NAEMSP – National Association of EMS Physicians 
NAEMT – National Association of Emergency Medical 
Technicians 
NEMSAC – National EMS Advisory Council (NHTSA) 
NEMSIS – National EMS Information System 
NFIRS – National Fire Incident Reporting System 
NFPA – National Fire Protection Association 
NIMS – National Incident Management System 

O 
OMD – Office of the Medical Director 

P 
PALS – Pediatric Advanced Life Support 
PHTLS – Pre‐Hospital Trauma Life Support 
PSAP – Public Safety Answering Point (911) 
PUM – Public Utility Model 

Q 
QRV – Quick Response Vehicle 

R 
ROSC – Return of Spontaneous Circulation 
RFQ – Request for Quote 
RFP – Request for Proposal 

S 
SSM – System Status Management 
STB – Stop the Bleed 
STEMI – ST Elevation Myocardial Infarction 

T 

U 

V 
VFIB – Ventricular fibrillation; an EKG rhythm 

W 

X/Y/Z

COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS 
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